

No. 19-1056

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTI NOEM, Governor of South Dakota, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SETH PEARMAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL,
FLANDREAU
SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE
603 West Broad Avenue
Flandreau, SD 57028

REBECCA KIDDER
FREDERICKS PEEBLES &
PATTERSON LLP
1830 W. Fulton St., Ste 102
Rapid City, SD 57702

SHANNON R. FALON
JOHNSON JANKLOW
ABDALLAH REITER LLP
101 S. Main Ave., Suite 100
Sioux Falls, SD 57104

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. TJEMSLAND*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TIM HENNESSY
JOHN NYHAN
FREDERICKS PEEBLES &
PATTERSON LLP
2020 L Street, Suite 250
Sacramento, CA 95811

** Not admitted in D.C.; supervised
by principals of the Firm.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual background.....	4
B. Proceedings below.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY.....	9
A. <i>Mashantucket</i> does not conflict with the decision below.	9
B. The decision below does not conflict with any other decision.....	14
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT OVERRULE <i>BRACKER</i> AND ITS PROGENY.....	22
A. The Eighth Circuit Correctly Applied Existing Precedent.	23
B. <i>Bracker</i> is correct.....	25
C. <i>Bracker</i> should not be overruled.....	29

III. THIS CASE WOULD BE A POOR VEHICLE TO RECONSIDER *BRACKER*..... 33

A. Petitioners do not identify their alternative to *Bracker*. 33

B. The Court could not reach the Question Presented unless it overturned the Eighth Circuit’s factual conclusion on the tax’s effect. 35

C. The Court could not reach the Question Presented unless it resolved whether the Casino Amenities could be addressed in the Compact. 36

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	29
<i>Anderson v. Wisconsin Department of Revenue</i> , 484 N.W.2d 914 (Wis. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	26
<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14, 15
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	31, 32
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	16, 17
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Haeder</i> , 938 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	29
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013) ...	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	29, 30, 32
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	16
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	14, 25
<i>Ute Mountain Ute Tribe v. Rodriguez</i> , 660 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17

<i>Video Gaming Technologies, Inc. v. Rogers</i> <i>County Board of Tax Roll Corrections</i> , No. 117,491, __ P.3d __, 2019 WL 6877909 (Okla. Dec. 12, 2019)	12, 13
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	1, 26
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	1, 22, 27, 30
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	27
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

S.D. Const. art. XI, § 8	21
25 U.S.C. § 2702	23
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)	24
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)	24
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3)	24
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)	24
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)	24
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)	36
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(ii)	36
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(iii)	5, 22, 34, 36
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii)	7, 37
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4)	31
S.D. Code 10-47B-5	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988), *as reprinted in 1988*
U.S.C.C.A.N. 307129, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. § 559.424
